

Carrier Corporation Contract Administration Carrier Parkway Building TR 4 Syracuse, New York 13221

March 16,2012

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Divisions
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25311

ATTN: Krista Ferrell

RE: Request For Quotation GSD126447

Dear Ms. Ferrell:

We are pleased to enclose one (1) original of the subject Request For Quote duly executed on behalf of Carrier Corporation.

Carrier's bid is based upon the terms and conditions contained in the RFQ and the following modifications to those terms and conditions.

General Terms and Conditions:

Add Paragraph 17 Mutual Limitation of Liability—"Under no circumstances shall the State, the Agency and/or Vendor be held liable for any incidental, special or consequential damages, including loss of revenue, loss of use of equipment or facilities, or economic damages based on strict liability or negligence. Vendor shall be liable for damage to property, other than the equipment provided under this bid, and to persons, to the extent that Vendor's negligent acts or omissions directly contributed to such injury or property damage."

We look forward to satisfying your HVAC requirements as Carrier truly holds the State of West Virginia as a valued customer.

If you have any questions please contact me at (315) 433-4050, fax (860) 998-0339 or e-mail thomas.van.arnam@carrier.utc.com.

Very truly yours,

Thomas W. Van Arnam Manager of Contracts



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Carrier Corporation

Scott Depot, WV 25560

2 Mission Way



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIRED NUMBER

GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A BIENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

304-558-2317

FREIGHT:TERMS. F.O.B DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2012 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/20/2012 01:30PM AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE. QUANTITY UOP 0001 SL 031-13 40,941 1 REPAIR COOLING TOWER AT BUILDING 25 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE GENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, ts soliciting bids to provide the agency with all labor MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, AND EQUIPMENT TO REPAIR THE COOLING TOWER IN BUILDING 25 LOCATED AT 5TH AVENUME AND AVERY STREET IN PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 03/06/2012 AT 10:00 AM AT THE AGENCY'S LOCATION AT 5TH AND AVERY STREET N PARKERSBURG, WV. VENDORS ARE ASKED TO SSMEBLE IN THE LOBBY OF THE BUILDING. NTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. AILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BIL SHALL RESULT IN ISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID, NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL HOTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND EPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT N DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT CCEPT ANY OTHER COCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. DATE 3 20 12 304-757-0315 ×3 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 06-0991716 SUPERVISOR

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for pronumber Quotation

GSD126447

PAGE

ADDRESS.COHRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 5TH & AVERY

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/20/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT:PRICE THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. DDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD HEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE TTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-115 OR VIA BMAIL AT KRISTA, S, FERRELLOWV, GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 03/12/2012 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL HE ANSWERED BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. WERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEE THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. CNLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BINDING. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

GSD126447

PAGE

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV 304-558-2317 26105

RFQ COPY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP. VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS
02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/20/2012 BID OPE	ENING TIME 01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 03/20/2012 BID OPE LINE QUANTITY UOP OAT MO MEMNUMBER	UNIT-PRICE AMOUNT
NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSTATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJUTHE BID. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS CONTACT FOR ANY AND ALL INQUIRIES AFTER THAS BEEN RELEASED.	NSENT OF THE JECTION OF S THE SOLE
ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIF (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORI THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH A GENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION.	R TO EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF IZED TO BIND , AND (3) THAT
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION REQUIRES EACH VENIOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE EIGHT OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVIDE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION	ON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH E AFFIDAVIT D AS EVIDENCE ISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE AFFIDAVIT WITH
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO E WITHIN (90) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTIC IS RECEIVED, THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRI TO PROCEED TO THE SUCCESSFUL VENDORS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING	CE TO PROCEED ITTEN NOTICE
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE	Y UPON WRITTEN
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIRED NUMBER

GSD126447

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

DATE PRINTED 1 02/23/2012	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIÁ	F.O.Bi	FREIGHT/TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 03/20	/2012	BTD C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	one (coccessoros) posterior (coccessor)	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SUPPLIED AR		OR QUALITY OR	OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
THE HIGHER RATES AS ES TO WEST VIR	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE U.S. DER TABLISHED FOR GENIA CODE 21-1 APPLY TO THIS R	PARTMENT OF LA WOOD COUNTY, P 5A, ET, SEQ.		
INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY A	ANY REFERENCE PAYMENTS DUE STATE LAW COMERICAL INSTITUTE THIS CONTRACTOR	EXCEPT FOR A) TAINED IN THI TE OF ARCHITE	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
			RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
ALL OF THE OF THIS CON	TEMS CHECKED F	BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOCU	AL GENERAL LIAN CONTRACT. UNI MENTS, THE MIN	BILITY INSURAN LESS OTHERWISE VIMUM AMOUNT O	SPECIFIED IN	
) BUILDEN FURNISH PROC	of OF BUILDERS	CE: SUCCESSF RISK - ALL RI	UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN F THE CONTRACT.	
THE BID PAYA	BLE TO THE STA	ATE OF WEST VI	OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL	
702111111	SEE REVERSE	SIDE FORTERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	OSE DEXEROL	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	a a	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126447

5

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE: TO A TENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

DATÉ PRINTED T. 02/23/2012	ERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B: FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 03/20	/2012 RTD O	PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP OAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
MATERIAL BOI BONDS MAY BI IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURI STATE OF WES IN LIEU OF A UNDER \$100,0 ACCECPTABLE	L ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE ND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF E PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FOR ETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO ST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CRI A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED IN OOO. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS OF IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK, URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT
	NANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR NEED ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A RIFUL VENDOR.	
REV. 11/00		
EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALU FROJECTS	MINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUÉI	LIC WORKS
IN ACCORDANC SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, FUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$5 STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR ST IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT T DOMESTIC ALU THE PRODUCT	CE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5 CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAT COST STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST, OOO OR WHERE MORE THAN 10, COUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEST OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPED IN THE STATE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHAIR IN STATE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHAIR IN SEE THAN \$50,000 OR LESS	RECONSTRUCTION, FENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS, ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINU E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF STHE COST OF STHAN 10,000 S PROJECTS.
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 60130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PREGNUMBER

GSD126447

6

AUDRESS COHRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

261.05 304-558-2317

	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB:	FACIONI TENINO
02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: (03/20/2012	BTD OPE	ENING TIME 01	: 3 O PM
EXCENSES AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	NTITY UOP OAT NO.		UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
ACCEPTE TO BE U 20% OR PRODUCT PRODUCT LABOR S DEPARTM ONLY IF	ED ONLY IF THE COUNTERSONABLE. STATE THATES. IF THE DOME. TO BE SUPPLIED TO BE SU	GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCT OF DOMESTIC PRODUCE FOR STIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR PRODUCED IN A SET DEFINED BY THE UNDERSON PRODUCTS MAY CTS ARE 30% OR MORE MADE PRODUCTS.	DOUCTS IS FOUND NABLE IF IT IS R FOREIGN MADE SS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL NITED STATES R BE SUPPLIED	
PROVISI DETERMI ALUMINU THAN TH OFFICE REDUCTI ALL VEN	ONS, THE SPENDING ONS, THE SPENDING ON STEEL OF STEEL ON	OF A CONTRACT UNDER MG OFFICER OF THE SEXISTS A BID FOR LIEL THAT IS REASONABUSTIC PRODUCTS, THE WRITING, A REEVALUT BID FOR SUCH DOME ATE IN THEIR BID IF LINUM, GLASS OR STEE	EPENDING UNIT KE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWER HE SPENDING JATION AND ESTIC PRODUCTS. THEY ARE	
THE ARC	FOR ISSUANCE & ADDENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF AND/OR AGENCY SHAL	L BE REQUIRED	
CONSTRU (1) TH AND A L	CTION PROJECT AND EARCHITECT/ENGINEST OF ALL PART	ING SCHEDULE IN ISS DENDA FOR STATE AG INEER SHALL PREPARE IES THAT HAVE PROCU	SENCIES: THE ADDENDUM URED DRAWINGS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

DATE PE		TER	Má OF SÁI	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B ₁		FAEIGHTTEÄMS
02/23		<u> </u>						
BID OPENING DA	ΓE:	03/20/2	2012	nconiumoso.		PENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	OATI NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT:
			*********				***********	
	מפ מואוג	FCTFTCI	TONS	FOR	THE PROJECT. TH	E ADDEMDIM		
					RDED TO THE BUYE		אידי ב י	
		SING DI			HE ARCHITECT/ENG			
	SEND A	COPY C	F THE	ADDE	NDUM TO THE STAT	E AGENCY FO	R	
1	WHICH '	THE CON	TRACT	IS 3	SSUED.			
1	1							
1					ND THE ADDENDUM		for her.	
1	INTERE	STED PA	KLTES	AND,	IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE F	XTEND THE E	TD	
					14) DAYS PRIOR T		THE	
	GPENING			EDLY (LIT DAID EXION I	O THE BLD		
					BE FORMALLY ACK		Y ALL	
					TO THE STATE		G	
	division				RULES AND REC			
	THAT	APPLY	TO T	HE C	RIGINAL BIDDING	DOCUMENT		
1					ADDENDUM DOCUMEN ADDENDUM THAT I			
	SOLE DI	IRPOSE	אט אט	DICT AN	G A BID OPENING	D TREATED TO	RIH	
	DATE.	JILL ODE	Or CI.	THOIL	O A DID OTHING	TIME AND/ON		
	REV. 13	1/96						
1	HULLEDTO	n 10						
	EXHIBIT	i. To						
	ADDENDU	IM ACKN	OWL'ED	CEMEN	Tr.			
			ONLL	ÇIRIII.				
	I HEREE	BY ACKN	OWLED	GE RE	CEIPT OF THE FOL	LOWING CHEC	KED	
	ADDEND	M(S) A	ND HA	VE MA	DE THE NECESSARY	REVISIONS	TO	2.
	MY PROB	POSAL,	PLANS	AND/	OR SPECIFICATION	, ETC.		
1	ADDENIES	W NOC						
	ADDENDU	M MOS.						
1	NO. 1		85		ana u			
5					itust t			s 1
				SEEAE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	Noitions		
SIGNATURE	neem				TELEPHONE 304	157-0395 x3	DATE 3	20/12
TITLE	0	FE	IN - I	-00.0				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
SOUVICE	Supervis	SOK	00 - 0	71790	1 (6			



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

GSD126447

⊗PAGE⊗

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL \$04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

		TÉI	MS OF SAI	E	5	HIP VIA		FC	(B)		FAEI	GHTTERMS	1
02/23 BID OPENING DAT		00 100 1	2010		2								
	***	03/20/	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	MATI			OPEN	ING 7		01	30PM		
LINE	qu	ANTITY	UOP	OAT: NO	ITEN	NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE			AMOUNT	
	NO. 2		6 9.			•							•
	ио, з	* .	æ9										
i i	NO. 4		29								84		
	NO. 5	3	38			₩				•			
						CONFIRM T				THE			
	ADDEND	OM (S) IN	IAY BE	CAUE	E FOR I	REJECTION	OF.	THE E	ITDS.				
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATIO ISCUSSI Y STATE ATION I	N MAI ON HE PERS SSUEI	E OR LD BE ONNEL IN V	ASSUMED TWEEN V IS NOT RITING	THAT AND TO BE MOVED TO BE MOV	REPRI OI	DURIN ESENT NLY T THE	ATIVE HE		,		
	, ву*.	The	erny			sı		*0					8.
	, , Ça	rrier.Ço	porați	on			PAN						· v
	Ma	rch 16,20	12		, , , , , , , ,	,DA	E	ness;	rance is				11 22
ef S	REV. 1	1/96			â								
			CON	TRACT	ORS LIC	ENSE							
	WEST V	IRGINIA	STAT	E COD	E 21-11	-2 REQUI	ES 1	HAT :	ALL				
	STATE !	MUST BE	LICE	NSED.	THE W	EST VIRG	AINI	CONT	RACTO	RS		*	
	LICENS:	ING BOA	RD IS	EMPC	WERED T	O ISSUE 1	HE C	CONTR	ACTOR	S			
	MADE BY	Y CONTA	CTING	THE	WEST VI	ONTRACTOR	VIST	ON O	E MAY	BE_ OR			
						TERMS AND CO				DATE			
SIGNATURE CO	carring	-				304-7	57~C	395 y	3.		20/12		
SERVICE.	0	FE	06-0	90.7	1.			ADDI	RESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOV	E.
W	HEN RESE	ONDING T	O.RFQ.	INSER	T NAME AN	ND ADDRESS	IN SP	ACE AE	OVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDO	OR'	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126447

PAGE 9

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

DATE PRINTED 02/23/201	***************************************	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	03/20/		•		PENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP GAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITIPAICE		AMOUNT
			ING 3, ROOM 4) 558-7890.		CHARLESTON,	WV	
PRO	SPECTIVE 1		DE 21-11-11 INCLUDE THE R BID.				
BID	DER TO CO	IPLETE:					
COM	TRACTORS I	IAME:	Carrier Corpo	ration		. ,	
¢on'	ractors i	icense no	:wv.o	11250	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(OP)	Y OF THEIR		WILL BE REQU ORS LICENSE ACT				
		AP	LICABLE LAW	7			
AND THE DIV:	REGULATION REQUEST	NS, AND T	E CODE, PURC HE INFORMATI TION" ISSUED THORITY GOV	ON PRO	VIDED IN E PURCHASIN		
ANY OR A	OTHER SOU ALTERS THE CRIBED IN	RCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIE L OR WRITTE ION PROVIDED PARAGRAPH I	N, WHI	CH CONTRADIO	CTS	
FOR CON!	BANKRUPTO RACT NULI	Y PROTECT: AND VOID ER ORDER.	ON, THE VEND ON, THE STA , AND TERMIN	TE MAY	DEEM THE CH CONTRACT	es	÷
SIGNATURE		SEE AL		PHONE	10	DATE	-1 .
TITLE		EIN	30	04-757-	Annuese of		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
SERVICE SUPE	YUNI SOR	06-099171	6		Wholego Ol	MINGEO	10 DE HOTEL MOOFE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126447

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PARKERSBURG, WV

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY 26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	****************	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	\$HIP.VIV	\ <u>\</u>	F	O.B _i		FRE	IGHT:TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE		3/20/2	2012			RTD OF	ENING	ידאדי	01	30PM		
LINE		YTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMB	55155555555555555 <u>1</u> 155		TPRICE	· · · ·	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	AMQUNT	
				NO								
	REV. 5/	2009										
	121. 57	2005			er.						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•0	1			MOL	ICE				192			
				, DVC.	TCE							
1	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE SU	BMITTED TO):						
	DE	PARTME	HO TH	ADM	NISTRATION	7		724				
	PU	RCHASI	NG DI									-
		JILDING		YON SÓ	REET, EAST	,						1
#	CH	ARLEST	ON, W	V 25	305-0130							1
						11						
	THE BID	SHOUL	D CON	TAIN	THIS INFOR	MATION	ON THE	FACE	OF		38	
5	THE ENV	ELOPE	OR TH	E BII	MAY NOT E	BE CONSI	DERED:					1
	EALED	BID										
. 1	UYER:				KRISTA FER	RELL-FI	LE 21				9	
1	EQ. NO	. :			GSD126447	15 16						
I	ID OPE	NING D	ATE:		03/20/2012							
1	ID OPE	NING T	IME:		1:30 PM							
	BLEASE	PROVITO	F: Z) F	וא אב	MBER IN CA	SE TT T	S NECE	GGARY				
-	O CONT	ACT YO	U REC	ARDIN	G YOUR BID):	P MECE.	GDI II(I				
					(304) 366-44	62						
				v e								
					ME OF PERS	ON TO C	ONTACT					
	ONCERN	TMG TH	TR OU	OTE:	Antonio Rit	ter					(x)	
SIGNATURE BY*		/	//	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER TE	TEOLOGIE	1110NS 14) 757 - 0		DATE	March 16	2012	
TITLE	CA	n FE	IN CC	000474		(30			1		TED ABOV	
Manager o	or contra	CUS	06	-099171	О		1		8 15 16			-

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	Carrier Corporation
of #2 Mission Way	Scott Depot WV 25560	, as Principal, and Federal Insurance Company
		rganized and existing under the laws of the State of IN
		_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
at West Virginia as Obligas in the panel	cum of Five Percent of Amount Bid	(\$ 5% of Amount Bid) for the payment of which,
		ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
well and truly to be made, we jointly and s	everally billo ourselves, our fields, dur	importatora, exceptiona, additional and addigner.
The Condition of the above oblig	alica is such that whereas the Princip	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		ue a partingious to onto the a contract in things
Bidg. 23-Neplace colls of fifteed cooling	j Towel	
		
NOW THEREFORE,		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected,	or	
th) If eaid hid shall be accented	and the Principal shall enter into a co	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds a	and insurance required by the bid or p	roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the full and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood	od and agreed that the liability of the S	urety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation	n as herein stated.	2 0 2 0 2
7/ 0 (/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	d because the day and agrees the life	he obligations of said Surely and its hond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension	n of the time within which the Obligee	he obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.		
		a handa and apple and such of them as are cornerations
		r hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be a		be signed by their proper officers, this
_14thday of March	, 20_12	
E)		Carrier Corporation
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
		Halina Ka
*		(Mus/NexPresident)onxx
		Vice-Resident)
		Halina Kazmierczak, Attorney-in-Fact
		(Tille)
		Federal Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
		^ 1
		Somara Vit
		Sandra Diaz Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds	s must be licensed in West Virginia	to transact surety insurance. Raisett corporate seals
must be affixed, a power of attorney m	iust be attached.	

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

CARRIER CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, on behalf of itself, its subsidiaries and affiliates, (collectively referred to as the "Corporation"), hereby makes, constitutes and appoints Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. on behalf of certain of its employees as the Corporation's true and lawful attorneys-in-fact:

Annette Leuschner Valorie Spates Halina Kazmierczak Jessica lannotta Vivian Carti

with full power to execute, seal and deliver on behalf of the Corporation, surety bonds and documents ancillary thereto issued in the course of the Corporation's business, subject to the provisions of the Insurance Brokerage and Service Agreement effective March 1, 2007, among Aon Risk Services, Inc. of Connecticut, Aon Risk Services, Inc. of New York, currently known as AON RISK SERVICES NORTHEAST, INC. and UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, as amended or supplemented from time to time, and to bind the Corporation, thereby as if such writings had been duly executed and acknowledged by officers of the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Special Power of Attorney to be signed by its duly authorized representative this 28 day of 12 day of 2010.

CARRIER CORPORATION

Patrick J. Rag

Assistant General Counsel

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA ss: City of Syracuse

On this 28 day of July 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared PARTICK J. RAO, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant General Counsel of CARRIER CORPORATION, the corporation named in the foregoing instrument, and that as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the same for the purposes therein contained by signing such document in his capacity as Assistant General Counsel.

eborah J. Hall, Notary Public



Chubb Surety

POWER OF **ATTORNEY** **Federal Insurance Company** Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

David B. Norris, Jr., Vice President

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Notary Public

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Vivian Carti, Debra A. Deming, Sandra Diaz, Evangelina L. Dominick, Cynthia Farrell, Jessica lannotta, Annette Leuschner, Robert P. McDonough, Glenn Pelletiere, Sonia Rogers and Valorie Spates of New York, New

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 3rd day of November, 2011.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SS.

County of Somerset

On this 3rd day of November, 2011 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2014

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this







IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

DECEMBER 31, 2010

(in thousands of dollars)

LIABILITIES AND

SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS **ASSETS** Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses \$ 12,051,257 Cash and Short Term Investments..... \$ 235,579 Unearned Premiums..... 3,331,654 United States Government, State and 329,476 10,931,173 Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable...... Municipal Bonds..... 70,491 Other Bonds..... 4,110,731 Provision for Reinsurance 962,493 837,803 Other Liabilities..... Stocks 1,909,914 Other Invested Assets..... TOTAL LIABILITIES 16,745,371 174,400 Special Surplus Funds..... Investments in Affiliates: 20,980 Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc..... Capital Stock 3.002.346 3,106,808 2,424,142 Paid-In Surplus..... Pacific Indemnity Company..... 11,015,075 Chubb Insurance Investment Holdings Ltd. ... 1,275,789 Unassigned Funds..... Executive Risk Indemnity Inc..... 1,111,774 752,455 CC Canada Holdings Ltd..... 459,252 SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS..... Great Northern Insurance Company..... 313,107 Chubb Insurance Company of Australia Limited Chubb European Investment Holdings SLP... 234,636 212.646 Vigilant Insurance Company..... 381,791 Other Affiliates Premiums Receivable 1,441,826 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 1,427,670 Other Assets..... TO POLICYHOLDERS...... \$ 31,062,634 TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS \$ 31,062,634 Investments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. Investments with a carrying value of \$452,427,638 are deposited with government authorities as required by law. State, County & City of New York, - ss: Yvonne Baker, Assistant Secretary of the Federal Insurance Company being duly sworn, deposes and says that the foregoing Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Surplus to Policyholders of said Federal Insurance Company on December 31, 2010 is true and correct and is a true abstract of the Annual Statement of said Company as filed with the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States for the 12 months ending December 31, 2010. : March, 2012 this DOROTHY M. BAKER Notary Public, State of New York

No. 31-4904994 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Sept. 14, 2013



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
COUNTY OF fundam, TO-WIT:	
I, TIM SNEER NOER , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1. I am an employee of CARRIER CORPORATION; and, (Company Name)	
2. I do hereby attest that CARRIER CORPORATION (Company Name)	
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.	
CARRIER CORPORATION (Company Name)	
By: Brown	
Title: <u>Service superwisor</u>	
Date: 3/20/12	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this about day of March. Rold	ļ
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of West Virginia KRISTIN STRAWN 4141 St. Rt. 34 Hurricane. WV 25526 My commission expires September 27, 2021 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO	
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE	
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.	

Rev March 2009